

No. 12-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ALVIN CASTLEMAN,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

STEVEN L. WEST
West & West Attorneys
P.O. Box 687
Huntingdon, TN 38344
(731) 986-5551

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement	1
A. Statutory Background.	2
B. Respondent’s Predicate Conviction.....	5
C. Procedural History.	7
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	12
A. A Crime Of Domestic Violence Must Include, As An Element, The Use Of Violent Force.....	13
1. The ordinary meaning of “physical force” indicates that a crime must involve violence to qualify as a misdemeanor crime of domestic violence.	13
2. The “physical force” requirement of Section 921(a)(33)(A) should have the same meaning that Congress intended when using the same term in prior statutes.....	18
3. The statutory background of Section 922(g)(9) confirms that Congress intended the statute to reach only violent offenders.	22
4. Not all bodily injury is the product of violent force.	25
5. The government’s argument is inconsistent with the rule of lenity.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

6. The use of physical force is not an element of Tennessee’s misdemeanor assault statute.....	30
B. Section 921(a)(33)(A) Requires The <i>Active Employment Of Physical Force</i>	35
C. Considerations Of Policy Do Not Support The Government’s Reading Of Section 922(g)(9).	43
1. When Congress enacted Section 922(g)(9) in 1996, it could not have anticipated that future judicial decisions would limit the applicability of the modified categorical approach.	44
2. Many state laws bar domestic abusers from acquiring firearms.	50
3. Several States have enacted statutes that require “use of violent force” as an element.	52
4. Policy concerns do not justify departure from the unambiguous statutory language.	54
Conclusion	55

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

Appendix A: State Laws That Prohibit
People Who Have Committed
Misdemeanor Domestic Assault
Or Battery From Possessing
Firearms..... 1a

Appendix B: State Laws That Prohibit
People Who Are Subject To
Domestic Violence Protective
Orders From Possessing
Firearms..... 6a

Appendix C: State Laws That Permit Police
Officers To Temporarily Confis-
cate Firearms Recovered At The
Scene Of A Domestic Violence
Incident 25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	48, 49
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	55
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	28
<i>Crosswhite v. Barnes</i> , 124 S.E. 242 (Va. 1924).....	17
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	45, 49, 53
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	30
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13, 26
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	17
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	38
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecht v. Malley</i> , 265 U.S. 144 (1924).....	38
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4, 5, 19, 37
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	28
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	38
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	32, 33, 35, 42
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	22
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	29
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	31
<i>People v. Durham</i> , 449 P.2d 198 (Cal. 1969).....	34
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	24
<i>Ramos v. U.S. Attorney Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	25
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	38
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)	38
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	49
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	20
<i>State v. Burnett</i> , No. 13CR1433 (Tenn. Cnty. Ct. June 13, 2013)	6, 32
<i>State v. Castleman</i> , 2010 WL 2219543 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2010)	7
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , No. 13CR2165 (Tenn. Cnty. Ct. 2013)	6, 32
<i>State v. Stanfill</i> , No. 13CR1222 (Tenn. Cnty. Ct. 2013)	6, 32
<i>State v. Wachtel</i> , 2004 WL 784865 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004)	6, 32
<i>State v. Wolford Corp.</i> , 689 N.W.2d 471 (Iowa 2004)	22
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 91 F.3d 114 (11th Cir. 1996)	44, 47
<i>United States v. Belless</i> , 338 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 100 F.3d 1105 (3d Cir. 1996)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , No. 92-5354 (4th Cir. Feb. 18, 1993)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 49 F.3d 859 (2d Cir. 1995)	38
<i>United States v. Garcia-Cruz</i> , 40 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1994).....	45, 46
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 921 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1991).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 964 F.2d 1234 (1st Cir. 1992)	44, 47
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 42 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>United States v. Innie</i> , 7 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>United States v. Kaplansky</i> , 42 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1994).....	45, 47, 48
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 22 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>United States v. Lewellyn</i> , 481 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17, 33
<i>United States v. Maness</i> , 23 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1994).....	45, 47
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 963 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	31
<i>United States v. O’Neal</i> , 937 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1990).....	45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 68 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1995)	45, 47
<i>United States v. Patch</i> , 114 F.3d 131 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 371 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> , 94 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	30, 41
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 10 F.3d 724 (10th Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 812 F.2d 161 (4th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>United States v. Staten</i> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Strahl</i> , 958 F.2d 980 (10th Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>United States v. Villegas-Hernandez</i> , 468 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Federal Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(E)(i)	18
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3.....	38
§ 16.....	9, 22, 38
§ 16(a)	4, 5, 17, 19
§ 16(b)	20, 41
§ 921(a)(33)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 922(g)(1).....	2, 41
§ 922(g)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 922(s)(1)	50
§ 924(a)(2).....	2
§ 924(e)	13
§ 924(e)(2)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 13925(a)(8).....	18
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2185.....	26
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993).....	50
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	2
State Statutes	
Cal. Fam. Code	
§ 6203.....	52
§ 6211.....	52
§ 6320.....	52
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 13-14-101	18, 52
§ 18-6-800.3	18, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Idaho Code Ann.	
§ 18-903	52, 53
§ 18-918(3)(b).....	52
Iowa Code Ann. § 708.2A(2)(d)	53
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:35.3	51
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 39-11-106(a)(2)	5, 30
§ 39-13-101	5
§ 39-13-111(b).....	5
§ 40-14-109(b).....	6, 29
§ 77-36-1 (West 2013).....	52
 Legislative Material	
142 Cong. Rec. 5,840 (1996).....	3
142 Cong. Rec. 19,301 (1996).....	3, 23
142 Cong. Rec. 19,415 (1996).....	26
142 Cong. Rec. 22,985 (1996).....	1, 2, 22, 23
142 Cong. Rec. 22,986 (1996).....	3
142 Cong. Rec. 26,675 (1996).....	3, 4, 23
<i>Implementation of Public Law 104208, Omni-</i> <i>bus Consolidated Appropriations Act of</i> <i>1997, 63 Fed. Reg. 35,520 (June 30, 1998).....</i>	<i>24</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 99-849 (1986).....	27
S. Rep. No. 98-190 (1983).....	27
 Other Authorities	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal</i> <i>Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	16
III Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1946).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
XIX The Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	15, 16
Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	31
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	14
Doug Keller, <i>Causing Mischief for Taylor’s Categorical Approach: Applying “Legal Imagination” to Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 625 (2011)	34
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	22
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>When a Prior Conviction Qualifies as a “Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence”</i> (May 17, 2007), 2007 WL 3125588	31
John M. Skakun III, <i>Violence and Contact: Interpreting “Physical Force” in the Lautenberg Amendment</i> , 75 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1833 (2008).....	14
The American Heritage Dictionary (3d ed. 1992)	15, 25
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934)	14
